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K a n s a s  S t a t e  W i l d c a t s

C O A C H I N G
STAFF

ASSISTANT COACHES
Tim McCarty (Assistant Head Coach/
 Offensive Line)
James Franklin  (Offensive Coordinator/ 
 Quarterbacks)
Tim Tibesar (Defensive Coordinator)
Dave Brock (Wide Receivers)
Greg Burns (Defensive Backs)
Mo Latimore (Defensive Line)
Frank Leonard (Tight Ends)
Ricky Rahne (Running Backs)
Matt Wallerstedt (Linebackers/Special Teams)

2 0 0 7 S C H E D U L E
Date  Opponent 
Sept. 1 at  Auburn (ESPN)
Sept. 8  San Jose State
Sept. 15  Missouri State
Sept. 29 at  Texas*
Oct. 6  Kansas*
Oct. 13  Colorado*
Oct. 20 at  Oklahoma State*
Oct. 27  Baylor*
Nov. 3 at  Iowa State*
Nov. 10 at  Nebraska*
Nov. 17  Missouri*
Nov. 24 at  Fresno State (ESPN)

* - Big 12 Conference game
Schedule subject to change

N O T I N G  T H E  W I L D C A T S
• Ron Prince won more games in his inaugural season than any fi rst-year Big 12 
 head coach since 1999. He also became the fi rst K-State mentor to guide the   
 Wildcats to a bowl game in his fi rst year. 

• Quarterback Josh Freeman set the KSU single-season freshman passing mark in 
2006 with 1,780 yards. Over 90 percent of his production came in Big 12 games. 

• On offense, the Wildcats return over 70 percent of both their rushing and passing 
yards and over 65 percent of receiving and all-purpose yardage.

• KSU has over 61 percent of its tackle production back in 2007, including more than 
74 percent of its tackles-for-losses and 80 percent of interceptions. 

2 0 0 6 R E S U L T S
(7-6, 4-4 Big 12)

 
 Date  Opponent Results
 Sept. 2  Illinois State W, 24-23
 Sept. 9  Florida Atlantic W, 45-0
 Sept. 16  Marshall [FSN] W, 23-7
 Sept. 23  Louisville [FSN] L, 6-24
 Sept. 30 at Baylor* L, 3-17
 Oct. 7  Oklahoma State* W, 31-27
 Oct. 14  Nebraska* L, 3-21
 Oct. 21 at Missouri* L, 21-41
 Oct. 28  Iowa State* W, 31-10
 Nov. 4 at Colorado* [FSN] W, 34-21
 Nov. 11  Texas* [ABC] W, 45-42
 Nov. 18 at Kansas* [FSN] L, 20-39
 Dec. 28 vs.  Rutgers+ [NFL Network] L, 10-37 
 * - Big 12 Conference game                       +-Texas Bowl  

Q U I C K  F A C T S
Location ................................................................................................... Manhattan, Kansas 
Founded ......................................................................................................................... 1863 
Enrollment ................................................................................................................... 23,137 
Nickname ..................................................................................................................Wildcats 
Colors ..........................................................................................................Purple and White 
Web Site ............................................................................................ www.k-statesports.com
Stadium (Capacity) ........................................................Bill Snyder Family Stadium (50,000)
Surface .................................................................................................................... Field Turf
President .........................................................................................................Dr. Jon Wefald
Director of Athletics .............................................................................................. Tim Weiser
Faculty Athletics Representative .....................................................................Dr. Mike Holen
Senior Woman Administrator ..............................................................................Laura Tietjen
Football Media Relations Contact ................................................................... Kenny Lannou
Lannou Offi ce Phone ........................................................................................ 785/532-7708
Lannou Cell Phone ........................................................................................... 785/587-7867
Lettermen Returning/Lost: ............................................................................................. 49/22
Starters Returning/Lost: .................................................................................................. 14/9 

D R .  J O N  W E F A L D

PRESIDENT
T I M  W E I S E R

DIRECTOR OF ATHLETICS

D R .  M I K E  H O L E N

FACULTY ATHLETICS REPRESENTATIVE

L A U R A  T I E T J E N

SENIOR WOMAN ADMINISTRATOR

K E N N Y  L A N N O U

MEDIA RELATIONS CONTACT

HEAD COACH
Ron Prince
(Appalachian State, 1992)

Overall Record: 
7-6/.538 (1 year)
At Kansas State: 
7-6/.538 (1 year)
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2 0 0 6 S t a t i s t i c s
RUSHING GP Att Gain Loss Net Avg TD Long Avg/G
Patton, Leon 12 108 640 31 609 5.6 6 44 50.8
Johnson, James 11 98 428 25 403 4.1 2 37 36.6
Clayton, Thomas 6 67 338 16 322 4.8 3 69 53.7
Figurs, Yamon 12 3 71 0 71 23.7 2 38 5.9
Petrie, Terry 4 8 55 1 54 6.8 1 32 13.5
Gonzalez,Daniel 11 1 38 0 38 38.0 0 38 3.5
Alsup, Carlos 3 16 37 6 31 1.9 0 10 10.3
McCardle, John 13 5 25 0 25 5.0 0 12 1.9
Anders, Donnie 4 1 2 0 2 2.0 0 2 0.5
Meier, Dylan 12 7 15 14 1 0.1 0 15 0.1
Freeman, Josh 11 54 163 184 -21 -0.4 2 24 -1.9
Reyer, Tim 13 1 0 26 -26 -26.0 0 0 -2.0
TEAM 13 3 0 12 -12 -4.0 0 0 -3.0
Kansas State 13 372 1812 315 1497 4.0 16 69 115.2
Opponents 13 473 2290 356 1934 4.1 15 62 148.8

PASSING G Effi c Cmp-Att-Int Pct Yds TD Lng Avg/G
Freeman, Josh 11 103.45 140-270-15 51.9 1780 6 74 161.8
Meier, Dylan 12 98.58 72-141-4 51.1 775 3 44 64.6
Nelson, Jordy 13 167.60 1-2-0 50.0 28 0 28 2.2
Patton, Leon 12 581.20 1-1-0 100.0 18 1 18 1.5
Wilson, Cedric 13 -200.00 0-1-1 0.0 0 0 0 0.0
Reyer, Tim 13 0.00 0-0-0 0.0 0 0 0 0.0
Kansas State 13 102.53 214-415-20 51.6 2601 10 74 200.1
Opponents 13 124.62 224-384-10 58.3 2561 18 75 197.0

RECEIVING G No. Yds Avg TD Long Avg/G
Nelson, Jordy 13 39 547 14.0 1 74 42.1
Norwood,Rashaad 12 36 358 9.9 0 28 29.8
Figurs, Yamon 12 28 418 14.9 3 68 34.8
Moreira, Jerm. 8 23 419 18.2 2 55 52.4
Mastrud, Jeron 12 17 235 13.8 0 66 19.6
Gonzalez,Daniel 11 15 199 13.3 1 30 18.1
Wilson, Cedric 13 11 120 10.9 1 20 9.2
Patton, Leon 12 10 126 12.6 0 33 10.5
Johnson, James 11 10 87 8.7 1 32 7.9
Clayton, Thomas 6 9 45 5.0 0 10 7.5
Pooschke, Mike 10 6 24 4.0 0 7 2.4
Raymer, Donald 12 3 8 2.7 0 7 0.7
Brown, Antonio 5 2 9 4.5 0 6 1.8
McCardle, John 13 2 8 4.0 1 6 0.6
Alsup, Carlos 3 2 7 3.5 0 7 2.3
Meier, Dylan 12 1 -9 -9.0 0 0 -0.8   
Kansas State 13 214 2601 12.2 10 74 200.1
Opponents 13 224 2561 11.4 18 75 197.0

TEAM STATISTICS KSU OPP
SCORING 296 309
  Points Per Game 22.8 23.8
FIRST DOWNS 203 239
  Rushing 79 100
  Passing 109 116
  Penalty 15 23
RUSHING YARDAGE 1497 1934
  Yards gained rushing 1812 2290
  Yards lost rushing 315 356
  Rushing Attempts 372 473
  Average Per Rush 4.0 4.1
  Average Per Game 115.2 148.8
  TDs Rushing 16 15
PASSING YARDAGE 2601 2561
  Att-Comp-Int 415-214-20 384-224-10
  Average Per Pass 6.3 6.7
  Average Per Catch 12.2 11.4
  Average Per Game 200.1 197.0
  TDs Passing 10 18
TOTAL OFFENSE 4098 4495
  Total Plays 787 857
  Average Per Play 5.2 5.2
  Average Per Game 315.2 345.8
KICK RETURNS: #-YARDS 36-977 36-635
PUNT RETURNS: #-YARDS 30-391 25-213
INT RETURNS: #-YARDS 10-137 20-298
KICK RETURN AVERAGE 27.1 17.6
PUNT RETURN AVERAGE 13.0 8.5
INT RETURN AVERAGE 13.7 14.9
FUMBLES-LOST 17-10 27-17
PENALTIES-YARDS 89-732 63-525
  Average Per Game 56.3 40.4
PUNTS-YARDS 63-2566 65-2516
  Average Per Punt 40.7 38.7
  Net punt average 35.4 30.8
TIME OF POSSESSION/GAME  27:31  32:29
3RD-DOWN CONVERSIONS 61/176 68/185
  3rd-Down Pct 35% 37%
4TH-DOWN CONVERSIONS 10/23 15/25
  4th-Down Pct 43% 60%
SACKS BY-YARDS 39-221 28-199
MISC YARDS -23 0
TOUCHDOWNS SCORED 35 38
FIELD GOALS-ATTEMPTS 17-24 15-20
PAT-ATTEMPTS 33-33 100% 36-37 97%

 [-------Tackles-------]   [-Sacks-] [---Pass Def---] [----Fumbles----]   Blkd 
DEFENSIVE LEADERS GP UT AT Total For Loss  No-Yards  Int-Yds  BrUp  QBH  Rcv-Yds  FF  Kick Saf
46 Archer, Brandon 13  55  51  106  7.0-20  2.5-12  .  4  1  2-0  .  .  .
52 Diles, Zach 13  44  55  99  7.0-33  3.5-23  1-0  1  2  1-43  .  .  .
98 Campbell, Ian 13  43  24  67  17.0-81  11.5-71  .  4  3  3-0  1  .  . 
9 Williams, Kyle 13  38  27  65  2.0-3  .  1-0  5  .  1-0  1  .  .
6 Garvin, Byron 12  39  19  58  7.0-29  2.0-15  2-18  3  .  1-9  .  .  .
22 McKinney,Justin 13  39  15  54  4.5-11  .  .  8  .  2-0  2  .  .
18 Erker, Andrew 10  21  15  36  .  .  .  2  .  .  1  .  .
53 Walker, Reggie 13  21  15  36  1.0-3  .  .  1  .  .  .  .  .
95 Jackson, Rob 13  23  13  36  8.0-44  4.5-34  .  2  .  .  1  .  .
13 Moore, Joshua 13  21  14  35  2.5-8  .  1-0  5  .  .  .  .  .
56 Echols, Quintin 12  12  19  31  4.0-14  1.0-5  .  .  .  .  2  .  .
2 Watts, Marcus 9  19  7  26  3.0-10  2.0-9  3-68  1  .  .  2  1  .
43 Moore, Antwon 13  17  9  26  4.5-9  2.0-5  .  .  1  1-0  2  1  .
99 Cline, Steven 13  13  9  22  3.0-14  2.0-10  .  1  .  .  .  .  .
34 Seiler, Blake 13  13  9  22  3.0-9  3.0-12  .  .  .  .  .  .  .
37 Perry, Marcus 13  13  8  21  2.0-3  .  .  .  .  .  1  .  .
50 Moran, Alphonso 12  10  8  18  4.0-15  1.0-6  .  .  .  .  .  .  .
90 Childs, Eric 13  10  7  17  3.0-15  2.0-14  .  .  .  1-0  .  .  .
51 Roland, Justin 12  11  6  17  .  .  .  .  .  .  2  .  .
12 Anderson, Devin 10  7  5  12  .  .  1-30  2  .  .  .  .  .
24 Mack, Maurice 13  4  6  10  .  .  .  .  .  1-0  1  .  .
3 Baldwin, Bryan 4  7  3  10  .  .  1-21  2  .  .  .  .  .
96 Manu, Moses 12  5  4  9  3.5-11  1.0-5  .  .  .  1-0  1  .  .
39 Houlik, John 9  4  4  8  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .
92 Balkcom,Brandon 12  2  6  8  1.0-1  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .
28 McCardle, John 13  4  4  8  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  1  .
23 Cheatham, Ray 12  5  2  7  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .
20 Herndon, Court. 7  3  4  7  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .
16 Figurs, Yamon 12  5  .  5  .  .  .  .  .  2-0  .  .  .
30 Carney, Chris 3  2  3  5  .  .  .  1  .  .  .  .  .
80 Alstatt, Brett 11  1  3  4  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .
42 Diehl, Ross 12  2  1  3  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .
55 Faustin, Vlad 5  2  1  3  1.0-2  1.0-2  .  1  .  .  .  .  . 
15 Hollis, Kevin 12  3  .  3  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .
88 Wilson, Cedric 13  1  1  2  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .
91 Cox, Clayton 2  2  .  2  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .
8 Johnson, James 11  2  .  2  .  .  .  .  1  .  .  .  .
64 Stringer, Nick 11  2  .  2  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .
2 Johnson, Otis 4  1  1  2  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .
 Kansas State 13  541 381 922  89-346  39-221  10-137  43  9  16-52  17  3  .
 Opponents 13  -  -  -  -  28-199  20-298  56  23  10-119  13  3  .

Departed players listed in italics
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No. Name Pos. Ht. Wt. Cl. Exp. Hometown (High School/Previous College)
97 Michael Abana DT 6-7 295 Jr. JC Virginia Beach, Va. (Santa Monica JC)
62 Corey Adams LS 6-4 230 Fr. HS Monument, Colo. (Lewis-Palmer)
78 Alesana Alesana OL 6-4 286 Jr. JC Malie, W. Samoa (San Francisco CC)
35 Heath Alexander DB 5-11 190 Jr. TR Satanta, Kan. (Emporia State) 
80 Brett Alstatt TE 6-4 224 Jr. 2L Hays, Kan. (Hays)
75 Clyde Aufner OL 6-7 260 Fr. HS Raymore, Mo. (Raymore-Peculiar)
3 Bryan Baldwin DB 5-10 192 Sr. 2L St. Louis, Mo. (Cardinal Ritter)
92 Brandon Balkcom DT 6-0 278 Jr. 1L Hazel Crest, Ill. (NE Oklahoma A&M)
58 Chris Bamberger LB 6-1 222 Jr. SQ Jetmore, Kan. (Jetmore)
79 Jordan Bedore OL 6-3 297 Jr. 2L Goodland, Kan. (Goodland)
34 Dee Bell RB 5-9 170 Fr. HS Olathe, Kan. (Olathe East)
31 Brice Bernbeck DB 5-11 181 So. SQ Lakin, Kan. (Lakin)
21 Cole Brokenicky P 5-11 195 Sr. SQ Manhattan, Kan. (Manhattan)
7 Lamark Brown WR 6-3 215 Fr. HS Hazelwood, Mo. (Hazelwood West)
98 Ian Campbell DE 6-5 242 Jr. 2L Cimarron, Kan. (Cimarron)
30 Chris Carney DB 6-1 185 So 1L Denver, Colo. (Mullen)
21 Gary Chandler DB 5-11 195 Jr. JC Wichita, Kan. (Coffeyville CC)
23 Ray Cheatham DB 6-0 185 Jr. 1L El Dorado, Ark. (Independence CC)
19 Josh Cherry PK 6-1 170 Fr. HS McCook, Neb. (McCook)
90 Eric Childs DE 6-3 227 So. 1L Arlington, Texas (MacArthur)
99 Steven Cline DT 6-2 278 Sr. 2L Palm Beach Gardens, Fla. (Dwyer)
14 Carson Coffman QB 6-3 200 Fr. RS Peculiar, Mo. (Raymore-Peculiar)
25 Toney Coleman WR 6-1 209 Sr. 1L Arlington, Texas (Mansfi eld)
91 Clayton Cox DE 6-3 238 Sr. SQ Weskan, Kan. (Garden City CC)
93 Gabriel Crews DT 6-2 302 Fr. RS Jonesboro, Ga. (Lovejoy)
42 Ross Diehl LB 6-2 215 So. 1L Castle Rock, Colo. (Douglas County)
36 Andrew Erker DB 6-1 187 Jr. 1L Olathe, Kan. (St. Thomas Aquinas)
55 Vlad Faustin DT 6-2 250 Jr. 1L Miami, Fla. (Pace)
1 Josh Freeman QB 6-6 250 So. 1L Kansas City, Mo. (Grandview)
77 Colten Freeze OL 6-7 270 Fr. HS Liberty, Mo. (Liberty)
14 D.J. Fulhage P 5-9 180 Fr. RS Beloit, Kan. (Beloit)
47 Gabe Gantz TE 6-6 238 Fr. RS Perry, Kan. (Perry-Lecompton)
6 Byron Garvin DB 5-9 188 Sr. 3L Miramar, Fla. (Pace)
33 Greg Gaskins LB 6-0 215 Sr. 2L Manhattan, Kan. (Manhattan)
83 Daniel Gonzalez WR 6-4 219 Sr. 1L Augusta, Kan. (Independence CC)
94 Raphael Guidry DE 6-4 240 Fr. HS Texas City, Texas (La Marque)
69 Caleb Handy OL 6-1 307 Jr. 2L Conway Springs, Kan. (Conway Springs)
24 Stephen Harrison WR 5-11 178 Fr. RS Dallas, Texas (Plano West)
12 Tysyn Hartman QB 6-2 190 Fr. HS Wichita, Kan. (Kapaun Mt. Carmel)
20 Courtney Herndon DB 5-11 206 So. 1L Dallas, Texas (Lincoln)
81 Danny Hogan WR 6-2 190 Fr. HS Dallas, Texas (Roosevelt)
15 Kevin Hollis DB 5-11 205 So. 1L Gilmer, Texas (Gilmer)
39 John Houlik LB 5-11 215 So. 1L Wichita, Kan. (Collegiate)
95 Rob Jackson DE 6-4 253 Sr. 1L West Haven, Conn. (Fort Scott CC)
8 James Johnson RB 5-11 200 Sr. 1L Port Arthur, Texas (Blinn College)
29 Otis Johnson DB 5-10 171 So. 1L Houston, Texas (Eisenhower)
59 Zach Kendall DT 6-3 285 Fr. RS Peculiar, Mo. (Harrisonville)
56 Payton Kirk DE 6-6 240 Fr. HS Liberty, Mo. (Liberty)
60 Sean Kolich LS 6-1 221 Fr. RS Olathe, Kan. (Olathe South)
40 Taner Litton LB 6-0 213 So. SQ Beloit, Kan. (Beloit)
63 Penisini “Ben” Liu OL 6-6 325 Jr. JC Sacramento, Calif. (Sacramento CC)
61 Zach Lucas OL 6-3 262 Jr. SQ Sublette, Kan. (Sublette)
49 Jeremy Mack TE 6-4 210 Fr. HS Blue Springs, Mo. (Blue Springs South)
96 Moses Manu DE 6-2 260 Sr. 1L Inglewood, Calif. (El Camino College)
85 Jeron Mastrud TE 6-6 250 So. 1L Beaverton, Ore. (Southridge)
41 Steve Mathias LB 6-0 220 Sr. SQ Partridge, Kan. (Hutchinson CC)
38 Kendrick Matthews DB 5-10 180 Fr. HS Fresno, Texas (Marshall)
67 Kenneth Mayfi eld OL 6-4 311 Fr. RS Randallstown, Md. (Randallstown)
28 John McCardle RB 5-8 190 Jr. 2L Omaha, Neb. (Millard North)
44 Davyon McGhee LB 5-10 225 Fr. RS Houston, Texas (Langham Creek)
22 Justin McKinney DB 5-9 191 Sr. 2L Sanford, Fla. (Garden City CC)
71 Derek Meyer OL 6-6 310 So. 1L Campbell, Neb. (Silver Lake)
43 Antwon Moore LB 5-10 210 Jr. 1L Ponca City, Okla. (NE Oklahoma A&M)
4 Joshua Moore DB 5-11 187 So. 1L Pompano Beach, Fla. (Blanche Ely)
50 Alphonso Moran DT 6-0 296 Jr. 2L Delray Beach, Fla. (Boca Raton)
87 Deon Murphy WR 5-10 170 Jr. JC Houston, Texas (Coffeyville College)
27 Jordy Nelson WR 6-3 217 Sr. 2L Riley, Kan. (Riley County)
89 Rashaad Norwood TE 6-3 234 Sr. 2L Kansas City, Kan. (Schlagle)
18 Jared Parker PK 5-11 198 Jr. 1L Ankeny, Iowa (Ankeny)
10 #Chris Patterson LB 6-3 215 Jr. JC Chicago, Ill. (Joliet JC)
9 Leon Patton RB 5-7 187 So. 1L Dallas, Texas (W.T. White)
37 Marcus Perry LB 6-2 223 Sr. 3L Leawood, Kan. (Rockhurst)
26 Terry Petrie RB 5-8 185 Sr. 1L Norton, Kan. (Butler County CC)
5 Ernie Pierce WR 6-4 204 Jr. JC National City, Calif. (Santa Barbara CC)
48 Dante Pinchback TE 6-5 265 Fr. HS Irving, Texas (Irving)
82 Michael Pooschke TE 6-2 240 Sr. 1L Lawton, Okla. (NE Oklahoma A&M)
31 Tony Purvis WR 5-11 167 So. 1L McCook, Neb. (McCook)
46 Jack Reed LB 6-0 208 So. RS Glouchester, Mass. (Glouchester)

K a n s a s  S t a t e  R o s t e r
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No. Name Pos. Ht. Wt. Cl. Exp. Hometown (High School/Previous College)
32 Jeremy Reed RB 5-11 205 Fr. HS Great Bend, Kan. (Great Bend)
17 Tim Reyer P 5-11 201 Sr. 3L Wamego, Kan. (Rock Creek)
65 Logan Robinson OL 6-8 315 Sr. 1L Agra, Kan. (Eastern Heights)
45 Kevin Rohleder LB 6-1 205 Fr. HS Wichita, Kan. (Bishop Carroll)
51 Justin Roland LB 6-0 245 Sr. 1L Ponca City, Okla. (NE Oklahoma A&M)
68 Brad Rooker OL 6-6 288 Jr. 2L Omaha, Neb. (Millard North)
57 MacKenzie Rosel LB 6-1 215 So. SQ Liberal, Kan. (Liberal)
16 Brooks Rossman PK 6-0 178 Jr. RS San Diego, Calif. (Ohio University)
86 Corey Schultz WR 6-3 180 Jr JC Quenemo, Kan. (Dodge City CC)
26 Tim Schwerdt PK 5-8 178 Sr. 1L Tecumseh, Kan. (Shawnee Heights)
74 Eldridge Sims OL 6-6 279 Jr. JC Lynwood, Calif. (Compton College)
10 Caleb Smith QB 6-2 218 Jr. JC Garden City, Kan. (Garden City CC)
73 Gerard Spexarth OL 6-6 285 Jr. 2L Colwich, Kan. (Andale)
52 Xzavier Stewart DT 6-1 275 Fr. HS Chicago, Ill. (Morgan Park)
64 Nick Stringer OL 6-6 265 So. 1L Topeka, Kan. (Hayden)
29 Adrian Stryker DB 6-1 197 So. SQ Valley Heights, Kan. (Valley Heights)
24 Darhnaz Tigner DB 6-2 200 Fr. HS Pompano Beach, Fla. (Ely)
76 Brock Unruh OL 6-5 295 So. 1L Corpus Christi, Texas (Calallen)
54 Trevor Viers OL 6-5 265 So. SQ Windom, Kan. (Little River)
53 Reggie Walker LB 6-1 231 Jr. 2L Sacramento, Calif. (Grant)
54 Cory Warren LB 6-0 210 Fr. RS Uniontown, Kan. (Uniontown)
2 Marcus Watts DB 6-1 189 Sr. 3L Hays, Kan. (Hays)
88 Cedric Wilson WR 6-1 190 Jr. 1L Fort Pierce, Fla. (Garden City CC)
35 Justin Woods RB 5-10 180 Fr. HS Shawnee, Kan. (Mill Valley)
84 Matt Wykes WR 6-2 212 Jr. JC Conway Springs, Kan. (Butler County CC)

K a n s a s  S t a t e  R o s t e r

2007 NEWCOMERS (27)
Name Pos. Ht. Wt. Cl. Hometown/Previous School(s)
Corey Adams LS 6-4 230 Fr. Monument, Colo./Lewis-Palmer
Clyde Aufner OL 6-7 260 Fr. Raymore, Mo./Raymore-Peculiar
Dee Bell RB 5-9 170 Fr. Olathe, Kan./Olathe East
Lamark Brown ATH 6-3 215 Fr. Hazelwood, Mo./Hazelwood West
Josh Cherry PK 6-1 170 Fr. McCook, Neb./McCook
Colten Freeze OL 6-7 270 Fr. Liberty, Mo./Liberty
Raphael Guidry DE 6-4 240 Fr. Texas City, Texas/La Marque
Tysyn Hartman QB 6-2 190 Fr. Wichita, Kan./Kapaun Mt. Carmel
Danny Hogan WR 6-2 190 Fr. Dallas, Texas/Roosevelt
Payton Kirk DE 6-6 240 Fr. Liberty, Mo./Liberty
Jeremy Mack TE 6-4 210 Fr. Blue Springs, Mo./Blue Springs South
Kendrick Matthews DB 5-10 180 Fr. Fresno, Texas/Marshall
Dante Pinchback TE 6-5 265 Fr. Irving, Texas/Irving
Jeremy Reed TB 5-11 205 Fr. Great Bend, Kan./Great Bend
Kevin Rohleder LB 6-1 205 Fr. Wichita, Kan./Bishop Carroll
Xzavier Stewart DT 6-1 275 Fr. Chicago, Ill./Morgan Park
Darhnaz Tigner DB 6-2 200 Fr. Pompano Beach, Fla./Ely
Brandon Walls LB 6-1 205 Fr. Irving, Texas/Irving
Justin Woods RB 5-10 180 Fr. Shawnee, Kan./Mill Valley
Michael Abana DT 6-7 295 Jr. Virginia Beach, Va./Santa Monica JC
Alesana Alesana OL 6-6 295 Jr. Malie, W. Samoa/San Francisco JC
Gary Chandler DB 5-11 186 Jr. Wichita, Kan./Coffeyville, Kan.
Penisini “Ben” Liu OL 6-6 325 Jr. Sacramento, Calif./Sacramento CC
Deon Murphy WR 5-10 170 Jr. Houston, Texas/Coffeyville CC
Chris Patterson LB 6-3 215 Jr. Chicago, Ill./Joliet JC
Ernie Pierce WR 6-4 204 Jr. National City, Calif./Santa Barbara CC
Eldridge Sims OL 6-6 279 Jr. Compton, Calif./Compton College
 

2007 SQUAD BREAKDOWN

Offensive Starters Back (7)
OL Jordan Bedore (6-3, 302, Jr., 2L)
QB Josh Freeman (6-6, 238, Sr., 1L)
OL Caleb Handy (6-1, 313, Jr., 2L)
TE Jeron Mastrud (6-6, 255, So., 1L)
WR Jordy Nelson (6-3, 213, Sr., 2L)
TE Rashaad Norwood (6-3, 229, Sr., 2L)
OL Nick Stringer (6-6, 271, So., 1L)

Defensive Starters Back (6)
DE Ian Campbell (6-5, 232, Jr., 2L)
DT Steven Cline (6-1, 291, Sr., 2L)
DB Andrew Erker (6-0, 195, Jr., 1L)
DE Rob Jackson (6-3, 265, Sr., 1L)
DB Justin McKinney (5-9, 185, Sr., 2L)
LB Reggie Walker (6-0, 223, Jr., 2L)

Specialists Returning (1)
P Tim Reyer (5-8, 211, Sr., 3L)

Offensive Starters Lost (3)
WR Yamon Figurs (All-Big 12 First Team)
OL Michael Frieson (came back from 2005 

season-ending injury)
OL Greg Wafford (All-Big 12 Honorable 

Mention)

Defensive Starters Lost (5)
LB Brandon Archer (106 tackles, 7 TFL)
DT Quintin Echols (31 tackles, 4 TFL)
LB Zach Diles (99 tackles, 3.5 sacks)
DT Blake Seiler (21 tackles, 3 sacks)
DB Kyle Williams (65 tackles, 1 INT)

Specialist Lost (1)
PK Jeff Snodgrass (17-24, FGs)
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B R A D Y  J .  D E A T O N

CHANCELLOR

2 0 0 7 S C H E D U L E
Date  Opponent 
Sept. 1 vs. Illinois (St. Louis) [ESPN2]
Sept. 8 at  Mississippi
Sept. 15  Western Michigan
Sept. 22  Illinois State
Oct. 6  Nebraska*
Oct. 13 at  Oklahoma*
Oct. 20  Texas Tech*
Oct. 27  Iowa State*
Nov. 3 at  Colorado*
Nov. 10  Texas A&M*
Nov. 17 at  Kansas State*
Nov. 24 vs. Kansas (Kansas City)

* - Big 12 Conference game
Schedule subject to change

M i s s o u r i  T i g e r s

C O A C H I N G
STAFF

ASSISTANT COACHES
Dave Christensen (Assistant Head Coach/ 
 Offensive Coordinator/Offensive Line)
Matt Eberfl us (Associate Head Coach/ 
 Defensive Coordinator/Safeties)
Cornell Ford (Cornerbacks)
Andy Hill (Wide Receivers)
Brian Jones (Running Backs)
Craig Kuligowski (Defensive Line)
Dave Steckel (Linebackers)
Bruce Walker (Tight Ends/
 Assistant Offensive Line)
David Yost (Quarterbacks/
 Recruiting Coordinator)

N O T I N G  T H E  T I G E R S
• Quarterback Chase Daniel set the Mizzou season total offense record with 3,906  
 yards in 2006. He also set the school record with four 300-yard passing games. 

•   Jeff Wolfert, who came to Mizzou on a diving scholarship, made all 45 of his 
PAT attempts last season, making him the fi rst MU kicker to hit 100 percent for a 
season. 

•   In the last four years, Gary Pinkel has led the Tigers to a mark of 28-21 overall and 
three bowl games. 

•   Missouri won eight games in 2006 for only the 10th time in school history. MU will 
be looking for its third consecutive bowl appearance in 2007, a feat that hasn’t 
happened in Columbia since the 1979-81 seasons. 

Q U I C K  F A C T S
Location ....................................................................................................Columbia, Missouri 
Founded ......................................................................................................................... 1839 
Enrollment ................................................................................................................... 27,088 
Nickname ..................................................................................................................... Tigers 
Colors ...................................................................................................... Old Gold and Black 
Web Site ................................................................................................... www.mutigers.com
Stadium (Capacity) ..................................................Memorial Stadium/Faurot Field (68,349)
Surface .................................................................................................................... Field Turf
Chancellor .....................................................................................................Brady J. Deaton
Director of Athletics ..........................................................................................Michael Alden
Faculty Athletics Representative .......................................................................Dr. Lori Franz
Senior Woman Administrator ........................................................................ Sarah Reesman
Football Media Relations Contact .......................................................................Chad Moller
Moller Offi ce Phone .......................................................................................... 573/882-0712
Moller Cell Phone ............................................................................................. 573/268-3110
Lettermen Returning/Lost .............................................................................................. 39/20
Starters Returning/Lost ................................................................................................... 15/9 

M I C H A E L  A L D E N

DIRECTOR OF ATHLETICS

C H A D  M O L L E R

MEDIA RELATIONS CONTACT

D R .  L O R I  F R A N Z

FACULTY ATHLETICS REPRESENTATIVE

2 0 0 6 R E S U L T S
(8-5, 4-4 Big 12)

 
 Date  Opponent Results
 Sept. 2  Murray State W, 47-7
 Sept. 9  Mississippi (FSN) W, 34-7
 Sept. 16 at New Mexico (MWCTV) W, 27-17
 Sept. 23  Ohio W, 31-6
 Sept. 30  Colorado* (FSN) W, 28-13
 Oct. 7 at Texas Tech* (TBS) W, 31-28
 Oct. 14 at Texas A&M* (ABC) L, 19-25
 Oct. 21  Kansas State* W, 41-21
 Oct. 28  Oklahoma* (ABC) L, 10-26
 Nov. 4 at Nebraska* (ABC) L, 20-34
 Nov. 18 at Iowa State* L, 16-21
 Nov. 25  Kansas* (ABC) W, 42-17
 Dec. 29 vs. Oregon State+ (CBS) L, 38-39
 * - Big 12 Conference game                           + - Brut Sun Bowl

S A R A H  R E E S M A N

SENIOR WOMAN ADMINISTRATOR

HEAD COACH
Gary Pinkel

 (Kent State, 1973)

Overall Record: 
110-72-3/.603 (16 years)
At Missouri: 
37-35/.514 (6 years)
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2 0 0 6 S t a t i s t i c s
RUSHING GP Att Gain Loss Net Avg TD Long Avg/G
Temple, Tony 13 193 1151 88 1063 5.5 7 65 81.8
Daniel, Chase 13 147 598 219 379 2.6 4 25 29.2
Jackson, Jimmy 13 32 129 6 123 3.8 1 16 9.5
Goldsmith, Earl 10 28 119 10 109 3.9 1 16 10.9
Woods, Marcus 10 21 101 17 84 4.0 2 27 8.4
Coleman, Brandon 8 8 88 9 79 9.9 1 62 9.9
Perry, Jared 13 7 55 0 55 7.9 0 18 4.2
Davis, Connell 10 6 20 2 18 3.0 0 14 1.8
Ekwerekwu, Brad 13 8 18 1 17 2.1 0 4 1.3
Alexander, Danario 11 2 14 2 12 6.0 0 14 1.1
Rucker, Martin 13 1 9 0 9 9.0 0 9 0.7
TEAM 13 4 0 5 -5 -1.2 0 0 -0.7
Missouri 13 457 2302 359 1943 4.3 16 65 149.5
Opponents 13 466 2127 378 1749 3.8 11 42 134.5

PASSING G Effi c Cmp-Att-Int Pct Yds TD Lng Avg/G
Daniel, Chase 13 145.06 287-452-10 63.5 3527 28 74 271.3
Coleman, Brandon 8 1.53 1-6-1 16.7 13 0 13 1.6
Saunders, Tommy 13 64.13 1-3-0 33.3 11 0 11 0.8
Ekwerekwu, Brad 13 184.00 1-1-0 100.0 10 0 10 0.8
Coffman, Chase 13 673.60 1-1-0 100.0 29 1 29 2.2
TEAM 13 0.00 0-2-0 0.0 0 0 0 0.0
Missouri 13 143.28 291-465-11 62.6 3590 29 74 276.2
Opponents 13 117.62 231-400-13 57.8 2414 19 67 185.7

RECEIVING G No. Yds Avg TD Long Avg/G
Coffman, Chase 13 58 638 11.0 9 37 49.1
Rucker, Martin 13 53 511 9.6 5 47 39.3
Franklin, William 11 48 829 17.3 6 68 75.4
Perry, Jared 13 36 426 11.8 3 74 32.8
Ekwerekwu, Brad 13 32 430 13.4 2 42 33.1
Saunders, Tommy 13 25 271 10.8 2 29 20.8
Alexander, Danario 11 14 177 12.6 0 49 16.1
Ray, Jason 12 6 50 8.3 0 23 4.2
Temple, Tony 13 6 34 5.7 0 10 2.6
Goldsmith, Earl 10 5 59 11.8 0 22 5.9
Bracey, Greg 8 3 79 26.3 1 46 9.9
Woods, Marcus 10 2 11 5.5 0 8 1.1
Alexander, Da. 1 1 74 74.0 1 74 74.0
Overstreet, David 12 1 3 3.0 0 3 0.2
Jackson, Jimmy 13 1 -2 -2.0 0 0 -0.2
Missouri 13 291 3590 12.3 29 74 276.2
Opponents 13 231 2414 10.5 19 67 185.7

TEAM STATISTICS MU OPP
SCORING 391 254
  Points Per Game 30.1 19.5
FIRST DOWNS 291 246
  Rushing 104 101
  Passing 168 125
  Penalty 19 20
RUSHING YARDAGE 1943 1749
  Yards gained rushing 2302 2127
  Yards lost rushing 359 378
  Rushing Attempts 457 466
  Average Per Rush 4.3 3.8
  Average Per Game 149.5 134.5
  TDs Rushing 16 11
PASSING YARDAGE 3590 2414
  Att-Comp-Int 465-291-11 400-231-13
  Average Per Pass 7.7 6.0
  Average Per Catch 12.3 10.5
  Average Per Game 276.2 185.7
  TDs Passing 29 19
TOTAL OFFENSE 5533 4163
  Total Plays 922 866
  Average Per Play 6.0 4.8
  Average Per Game 425.6 320.2
KICK RETURNS: #-YARDS 24-410 52-1097
PUNT RETURNS: #-YARDS 25-187 17-188
INT RETURNS: #-YARDS 13-200 11-77
KICK RETURN AVERAGE 17.1 21.1
PUNT RETURN AVERAGE 7.5 11.1
INT RETURN AVERAGE 15.4 7.0
FUMBLES-LOST 22-15 25-15
PENALTIES-YARDS 60-514 65-562
  Average Per Game 39.5 43.2
PUNTS-YARDS 48-1852 66-2689
  Average Per Punt 38.6 40.7
  Net punt average 32.2 36.1
TIME OF POSSESSION/GAME  27:46  32:14
3RD-DOWN CONVERSIONS 92/190 70/181
  3rd-Down Pct 48% 39%
4TH-DOWN CONVERSIONS 9/17 8/21
  4th-Down Pct 53% 38%
SACKS BY-YARDS 35-216 19-163
MISC YARDS 1 -7
TOUCHDOWNS SCORED 48 32
FIELD GOALS-ATTEMPTS 18-21 9-13
PAT-ATTEMPTS 45-45 100% 29-30 97%

                     [-------Tackles-------]                            [-Sacks-]             [---Pass Def---]      [----Fumbles----]          Blkd 
DEFENSIVE LEADERS GP UT AT Total For Loss No-Yards Int-Yds BrUp QBH Rcv-Yds FF Kick Saf
15 Bacon, Marcus 13 44 63 107 5.5-22 3.0-16 2-100 3 1 3-6 2 . .
33 Harrington, Dedrick 12 41 45 86 7.0-23 3.5-17 1-0 2 . . 1 . .
8 Overstreet, David 12 31 43 74 0.5-2 0.5-2 . 5 . 2-41 . . .
34 Christopher, Brock 12 28 41 69 4.0-6 . . 1 1 . 1 . .
3 Terrell, Darnell 12 32 29 61 3.0-18 . 1-19 4 . . 1 . .
19 Massey, Brandon 12 27 30 57 2.5-15 . 3-13 5 . . . . .
48 Jackson, Xzavie 12 27 28 55 13.0-65 8.0-51 1-17 2 1 2-0 2 . .
21 Moore, William 13 27 26 53 1.5-6 . 1-22 6 . 1-0 . . .
38 Sulak, Stryker 13 15 23 38 5.0-20 2.0-13 . 3 . 3-0 1 . .
99 Williams, Lorenzo 12 16 22 38 8.5-42 5.0-28 . 2 1 3-0 1 2 .
28 Ricks, Hardy 11 23 14 37 0.5-0 . . 1 . . . . .
13 Brown, Cornelius 10 14 16 30 0.5-4 0.5-4 . 1 . . 1 . .
92 Smith, Jamar 13 9 18 27 6.0-11 . . . . . . . .
58 Scott, DeMarcus 13 7 20 27 2.0-6 0.5-4 . 2 1 1-0 . . .
94 Hood, Ziggy 9 14 12 26 5.0-18 3.5-15 . . . . 2 . .
39 Smith, Brian 8 14 10 24 8.0-58 7.5-60 . 5 . . 1 . .
2 Johnson, Domonique 9 15 3 18 1.0-5 1.0-5 2-13 3 . . . . .
63 Chavis, Tommy 13 7 6 13 . . . . . . . . .
12 Weatherspoon, Sean 10 7 6 13 1.0-12 . . . . . . 1 .
96 Baston, Jaron 12 5 7 12 2.0-7 . . . . . . . .
3 Terrell, Darn. 1 9 3 12 . . . 2 . . 1 . .
7 Washington, Chad 12 8 4 12 . . . . . . 1 . .
6 Simpson, Paul 13 5 6 11 0.5-0 . . . . . . . 
17 Howard, Del 9 4 4 8 1.0-2 . 2-16 . . . . . .
18 Redmond, Steve 13 3 3 6 0.5-10 . . 1 . . 1 . .
33 Harrington, Dedroc 1 1 4 5 0.5-0 . . 1 . . . . .
34 Christopher, Brock 1 3 2 5 0.5-1 . . 1 . . . . .
8 Overstreet, David 1 2 2 4 0.5-1 . . . . . . . .
99 Williams, Lor. 1 . 3 3 . . . . . . . . .
5 Alexander, Van 8 1 2 3 . . . . . . . . .
94 Hood, Evander 1 2 1 3 . . . 1 . . . . .
95 Blair, Steven 14 . 3 3 . . . . . . . . 
4 Ray, Jason 12 2 1 3 . . . . . . . . .
4 Cardoza, Travis 5 2 . 2 . . . . . . . . .
13 Brown, Corn. 1 1 1 2 . . . . . . . . .
90 Crossett, Adam 13 2 . 2 . . . . . . . . .
45 Coffman, Chase 13 2 . 2 . . . . . . 1 . .
2 Johnson, Dom. 1 1 1 2 . . . . . . . . .
43 Gissinger, Jon 11 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
54 Tipton, Chris 2 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
78 Gregory, Kurtis 10 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
22 Temple, Tony 13 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
7 Goldsmith, Earl 10 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
TM TEAM 13 . . . . . . . . . . 1 2
 Missouri 13 454 504 958 80-354 35-216 13-200 51 5 15-47 17 4 2
 Opponents 13 - - - - 19-163 11-77 60 14 15-50 16 1 1

 

Departed players listed in italics
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No. Name Pos.  Ht. Wt. Cl. Exp. Hometown (High School/Previous College)
4 James Aldridge  DB 5-7 165 Fr. HS Lee’s Summit, Mo. (Blue Springs South)
81 Danario Alexander WR 6-4 205 So. 1L Marlin, Texas (Marlin)
5 Van Alexander LB 6-0 230 Jr. 2L Columbia, Mo. (Rock Bridge)
32 Quran Barge LB 6-0 215 Jr. TR Camden, N.J. (Catholic/College of the Sequoias)
62 Tim Barnes OL 6-4 305 Fr. RS Marshall, Mo. (Pettis County Northwest)
96 Jaron Baston DL 6-1 295 So. 1L Blue Springs, Mo. (Blue Springs)
67 J.T. Beasley OL 6-2 275 Fr. HS Dyersburg, Tenn. (Dyersburg)
49 Joshua Biship TE 5-10 200 So. TR St. Louis, Mo. (Maplewood-Richmond Hts./Illinois College)
95 Steven Blair DL 6-3 235 Sr. 2L Godfrey, Ill. (Marquette Catholic)
30 Marquis Booker LB 6-1 235 Fr. RS Ardmore, Okla. (Ardmore)
70 Gordon Bowen OL 6-1 300 So. SQ Memphis, Tenn. (Germantown)
85 Greg Bracey WR 6-2 215 Sr. SQ Milwaukee, Wisc. (Vincent)
24 Mack Breed S 6-1 205 Jr. SQ San Antonio, Texas (John Jay)
21 Castine Bridges DB 6-2 200 Jr. TR Richmond, Calif. (Pinole Valley/Diablo Valley)
61 Colin Brown OL 6-8 325 Jr. 1L Braymer, Mo. (Braymer)
13 Cornelius Brown S 5-11 205 Sr. 1L Adel, Ga. (Cook/Reedley [Calif.] CC)
43 Tony Buhr DB 5-11 180 Fr. HS St. Louis, Mo. (School of the Osage)
10 Travis Cardoza S 5-11 205 Sr. SQ Springfi eld, Mo. (Rogersville)
28 Adam Casey WR 6-1 195 Jr. SQ Chesterfi eld, Mo. (Parkway West)
48 Tommy Chavis DL 6-2 280 Jr. 1L Orange, Texas (Stark/Kilgore College)
34 Brock Christopher LB 6-2 240 Jr. 2L Kearney, Mo. (Kearney)
45 Chase Coffman TE 6-6 245 Jr. 2L Peculiar, Mo. (Raymore-Peculiar)
47 Jaysen Corbett DL 6-4 260 Jr. TR Galt, Calif. (Galt/Sacramento [Calif.] CC)
97 Tarell Corby DL 6-3 235 So. 1L Kansas City, Mo. (North Kansas City)
98 Bart Coslet DL 6-5 240 Fr. RS St. Peters, Mo. (Francis Howell Central)
39 Tyler Crane LB 6-3 225 Fr. HS Allen, Texas (Allen)
90 Adam Crossett P/K 6-3 225 Sr. 3L Liberty, Mo. (Liberty)
10 Chase Daniel QB 6-0 225 Jr. 2L Southlake, Texas (Carroll)
14 Scipio Daniels S 6-0 180 Fr. HS Blue Springs, Mo. (Blue Springs)
2 Connell Davis LB 6-3 215 So. 1L Portland, Texas (Gregory-Portland)
35 Matt Davis DB 6-1 185 Fr. RS Lake Ozark, Mo. (School of the Osage)
16 Antonio Dorsey TB 5-8 220 Fr. HS St. Louis, Mo. (McCluer)
26 Kevin Duncan S 5-10 205 Jr. SQ O’Fallon, Ill. (Township)
95 Chris Earnhardt DL 6-5 250 Fr. HS Springfi eld, Mo. (Hillcrest)
72 Elvis Fisher OL 6-5 300 Fr. HS Saint Petersburg, Fla. (Catholic)
2 William Franklin WR 6-2 205 Sr. 3L St. Louis, Mo. (Vashon)
40 Andrew Gachkar LB 6-3 210 Fr. HS Overland Park, Kan. (Blue Valley West)
91 Charles Gaines DL 6-1 305 Sr. TR Hayti, Mo. (North/Hutchinson/Lincoln University)
45 Marlon Galbreath LB 6-2 215 Fr. RS Jefferson City, Mo. (Jefferson City)
86 Chris Gares WR 5-11 195 So. SQ Hartsburg, Mo. (Southern Boone)
8 Justin Garrett S 6-2 200 Jr. TR Baton Rouge, La. (Istrouma/Pasadena CC)
19 Carl Gettis DB 5-11 190 Fr. HS O’Fallon, Mo. (Fort Zumwalt West)
53 Jeff Gettys LB 6-3 215 Fr. RS Houston, Mo. (Houston R-1)
43 Jon Gissinger TE 6-3 235 So. 1L San Diego, Calif. (Poway)
7 Earl Goldsmith TB 5-9 200 Jr. 2L Denton, Texas (Ryan)
78 Kurtis Gregory OL 6-5 305 So. 1L Blackburn, Mo. (Santa Fe)
5 Dominic Grooms QB 6-1 185 Fr. RS Tampa, Fla. (Middleton)
90 Dominique Hamilton DL 6-6 280 Fr. HS El Paso, Texas (Chapin)
33 Levi Hamilton TE 5-10 192 Jr. SQ Rolla, Mo. (Westminster)
36 Jake Harry P/K 6-1 190 Jr. TR Cardiff-by-the-Sea, Calif. (Torrey Pines/Palomar JC)
74 Stephon Hayden LB 5-10 220 So. TR St. Louis, Mo. (Vashon/Iowa State/Truman State)
73 Thomas Hellm OL 6-3 270 Fr. HS St. Louis, Mo. (Sumner)
69 Jesse Hernandez OL 6-2 305 Fr. RS Ardmore, Okla. (Ardmore)
31 Trey Hobson DB 5-11 180 Fr. HS Stanley, Kan. (Blue Valley)
94 Evander Hood DL 6-4 295 Jr. 2L Amarillo, Texas (Palo Duro)
15 Del Howard S 5-11 195 So. 1L Dallas, Texas (South Garland)
32 Austin Huff TB 5-8 190 So. SQ Brentwood, Tenn. (Brentwood)
17 Kendall Irving WR 6-0 180 Fr. HS Arlington, Texas (Seguin)
1 Jimmy Jackson TB 5-9 200 Jr. 2L Caruthersville, Mo. (Caruthersville)
22 Alex Joannes S 6-3 200 So. SQ Blair Oaks, Mo. (Blair Oaks)
49 Michael Keck LB 6-5 215 Fr. HS Harrisonville, Mo. (Harrisonville) 
33 Luke Lambert LB 6-3 215 Fr. HS Brookfi eld, Mo. (Brookfi eld)
16 Devin Lenauer S 5-8 180 Fr. HS Owensville, Mo. (Owensville)
29 Gabriel Lickteig P 6-2 225 Jr. TR Kansas City, Mo. (St. Pius X/NW Missouri State)
53 Andy Loyd TE 6-2 220 Fr. RS Branson, Mo. (Branson)
79 Tyler Luellen OL 6-7 295 Sr. 3L Bethany, Mo. (South Harrison)
9 Jeremy Maclin WR 6-1 185 Fr. RS Kirkwood, Mo. (Kirkwood)
76 Ryan Madison OL 6-5 300 Jr. 1L Bethany, Mo. (South Harrison)
92 Andy Maples DL 6-4 295 Jr. TR Lester, Ala. (West Limestone/College of Sequoias)
89 Blake May WR 5-11 190 So. SQ Kansas City, Mo. (Rockhurst)
29 Cameron McWright LB 5-11 195 Fr. HS St. Louis, Mo. (Central Visual & Performing Arts)
59 Zach Milligan DL 6-1 220 Fr. RS Hardin, Mo. (Central)
26 De’Vion Moore TB 5-9 185 Fr. HS St. Louis, Mo. (Hazelwood Central)

M i s s o u r i  R o s t e r
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1 William Moore S 6-1 215 Jr. 2L Hayti, Mo. (Hayti)
10 Gilbert Moye S 6-2 205 Fr. HS Jasper, Texas (Diboll)
35 Donte Neal S 5-11 195 Fr. HS Arlington, Texas (Seguin)
87 Lucas Null WR 6-0 200 Sr. SQ Crystal City, Mo. (St. Pius X)
31 Michael Oldroyd WR 5-10 170 So. SQ Wildwood, Mo. (Eureka)
25 Aaron O’Neal LB 6-3 220 Jr. SQ Creve Coeur, Mo. (Parkway North)
55 Jayson Palmgren OL 6-3 295 Fr. HS Kansas City, Mo. (North Kansas City)
14 Chase Patton QB 6-5 220 Jr. SQ Columbia, Mo. (Rock Bridge)
8 Jared Perry WR 6-1 170 So. 1L La Marque, Texas (La Marque)
65 Mike Prince OL 6-4 295 Fr. RS Southlake, Texas (Carroll)
4 Jason Ray WR 6-1 215 Sr. 2L Porter, Okla. (Broken Arrow)
18 Steve Redmond LB 6-0 235 Jr. 1L Kansas City, Mo. (Rockhurst)
36 Tyron Reece WR 5-10 190 So. SQ Cape Girardeau, Mo. (Central)
93 Terrell Resonno DL 6-6 250 Fr. HS Jefferson City, Mo. (Jefferson City)
28 Hardy Ricks DB 6-0 190 So. 1L St. Louis, Mo. (Brentwood)
82 Martin Rucker TE 6-6 255 Sr. 3L St. Joseph, Mo. (Benton)
20 Erik Rudin DB 5-9 180 So. SQ St. Louis, Mo. (Parkway Central)
41 John Ruth LB 5-10 220 Sr. SQ Jefferson City, Mo. (Jefferson City)
20 Kevin Rutland DB 6-0 185 Fr. RS Houston, Texas (North Shore)
84 Tommy Saunders WR 6-0 210 Jr. 2L Kearney, Mo. (Kearney)
63 Ryan Schleusner OL 6-3 250 Fr. RS Maryville, Mo. (Maryville)
64 Joe Schumacher DL 5-11 255 So. SQ Columbia, Mo. (Hickman)
46 Shawn Scott TB 5-8 170 So. TR St. Louis, Mo. (Parkway Central/CMSU)

M i s s o u r i  R o s t e r

2007 SQUAD BREAKDOWN

Offensive Starters Back (8)
LT Tyler Luellen (6-7, 295, Sr., 3L)
LG Ryan Madison (6-5, 300, Jr., 1L)
C Adam Spieker (6-3, 305, Sr., 3L)
L/RG Monte Wyrick (6-5, 325, Sr., 2L)
QB Chase Daniel (6-0, 225, Jr., 2L)
TB Tony Temple (5-9, 200, Sr., 2L)
WR Will Franklin (6-2, 205, Sr., 3L)
WR Tommy Saunders (6-0, 210, Jr., 2L)

Defensive Starters Back (5)
DT Ziggy Hood (6-4, 295, Jr., 2L)
NT Lorenzo Williams (6-1, 295, Sr., 3L)
LB Brock Christopher (6-2, 240, Jr., 2L)
CB Hardy Ricks (6-0, 190, So., 1L)
CB Darnell Terrell (6-3, 205, Sr., 2L)

Specialists Back (2)
P Adam Crossett (6-3, 225, Sr., 3L)
PK Jeff Wolfert (6-2, 185, Jr., 1L)

Offensive Starters Lost (3)
RG Mike Cook (9 starts)
RT Joel Clinger (13 starts)
WR Brad Ekwerekwu (32 catches, 430 yards)

Defensive Starters Lost (6)
DE Xzavie Jackson (55 tackles, 8 sacks)
DE Brian Smith (31 career sacks)
LB Marcus Bacon (107 tackles, 5.5 TFL)
LB Dedrick Harrington (86 tackles, 7 TFL)
S David Overstreet (74 tackles)
S Brandon Massey (57 tackles, 3 INT)

2007 NEWCOMERS (27)

Name Pos. Ht. Wt. Cl. Hometown/Previous School(s)
J.T. Beasley OL/DL 6-2 275 Fr. Dyersburg, Tenn./Dyersburg
Jaysen Corbett DL 6-4 260 Jr. Galt, Calif./Galt/Sacramento [Calif.] CC
Tyler Crane TE/LB 6-3 225 Fr. Allen, Texas/Allen
Chris Earnhardt OL/DL 6-5 250 Fr. Springfi eld, Mo./Hillcrest
Elvis Fisher OL/DL 6-5 300 Fr. Saint Petersburg, Fla./Catholic
Andrew Gachkar RB/LB  6-3 210 Fr. Overland Park, Kan./Blue Valley West
Justin Garrett DB 6-2 200 Jr. Baton Rouge, La./Istrouma/Pasadena 
     [Calif.] CC
Carl Gettis RB/DB 5-11 190 Fr. O’Fallon, Mo./Fort Zumwalt West
Dominique Hamilton OL/DL 6-6 280 Fr. El Paso, Texas/Chapin
Jake Harry P/PK 6-1 190 Jr. Cardiff-by-the-Sea, Calif./Torrey Pines/
     Palomar [Calif.] JC
Trey Hobson WR/DB 5-11 180 Fr. Stanley, Kan./Blue Valley
Kendall Irving WR/DB 6-0  180 Fr. Arlington, Texas/Seguin
Michael Keck TE/LB 6-5 215 Fr. Harrisonville, Mo./Harrisonville
Luke Lambert RB/LB 6-3 215 Fr/ Brookfi eld, Mo./Brookfi eld
Andy Maples DL 6-4 295 Jr. Lester, Ala./West Limestone/
     College of the Sequoias [Calif.]
De’Vion Moore RB/DB 5-9 185 Fr. St. Louis, Mo./Hazelwood Central
Gilbert Moye QB/DB 6-2 205 Fr. Jasper, Texas/Diboll
Donte Neal RB/DB 5-11 195 Fr. Arlington, Texas/Sequin
Jayson Palmgren OL/DL 6-3 295 Fr. Kansas City, Mo./North Kansas City
Terrell Resonno TE/DL 6-6 250 Fr. Jefferson City, Mo./Jefferson City
Jason Townson DL 6-4 260 Jr. St. Louis, Mo./Hazelwood East/
     College of the Sequoias [Calif.]
Tremane Vaughns WR/DB 5-9 180 Jr. Patterson, La./Patterson/Pasadena City 
     [Calif.] CC
Derrick Washington RB/DB 6-1 195 Fr. Peculiar, Mo./Raymore-Peculiar
Bryan Webb OL/DL 6-6 270 Fr. Tecumseh, Okla./Tecumseh
George White RB/LB 6-3 255 Fr. Flint, Mich./Carman-Ainsworth
Rolandis Woodland WR/DB 6-5 190 Fr. St. Louis, Mo./Rockwood Summit
Austin Wuebbels OL/DL 6-4 260 Fr. Troy, Ill./Triad

No. Name Pos.  Ht. Wt. Cl. Exp. Hometown (High School/Previous College)


